
Ip 
LP 
7 

PPSMS 

2 

2016 



1100103690 

Ip 

LP 7 PP MS 2 2016 

I 111111 11� �� 11111 11111 111! 11111 l�ll 11111 11111 11111111 
1100 I 03690 

Environmental assessment of metallic trace element (Cd, Pb, Z 
Cu) contamination in surticial sediment at coastal waters of 
Setiu, Terengganu / Nor Sahidah Jamaludin. 

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHi RAH 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 

21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

1 110010�6! ,o 
�ECEIVED-1 Ar rr 201s 

Lihat Sebelah 

HAI-( MILIK 
l Pt�.PIJS1M.MN SUL�Nit.H ���:i_HIRAH Ut'fl 



ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT OF METALLIC TRACE ELEMENT (Cd, 

Pb, Zn, Cu) CONTAMINATION IN SURFICIAL SEDIMENT AT COASTAL 

WATERS OF SETIU, TERENGGANU 

By 

Nor Sahidah Binti Jamaludin 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 

the requirements for the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) 

School of Marine and Environmental Sciences 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

2016 



This project should be cited as: 

Sc<syen 
Pengindeksan & 
Motadata / BPSI 

Sahidah. J., 2016. Environmental Assessment of Metallic Trace Element (Cd,Pb, Zn, 

Cu) Contamination in Surficial Sediment at Coastal Water of Setiu, Terengganu. 

Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, School of Marine and 

Environmental Sciences, University Malaysia Terengganu, p 55. 

No parts of this project may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or 

electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, not I may be stored in 

retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 

written permission from author and the supervisor of the project. 

ii 

110010369(1 



PPSMS PITA E6 

SCHOOL OF MARlNE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT VERIFICATlON 

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN 

It is hereby declared and verified that this project report titled Environmental Assessment or 

Metallic Trace Elements (Cd, Pb, Zn, Cu) Contamination in SurficiaJ Sediment at Coastal 

Water or Setiu, Terengganu by Nor Sahidah binti Jamaludin , UK30597 have been 

examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the School of 

Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Bachelor or 

Science (Marine Science from School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti 

Malaysia Terengganu. 

;;;;� 
OR. ONG MENG CHUAN 

Name: Lecturer 
School of Marine Science and Environment 

Umversit, Malaysia Terengganu 
Official stamp: 21030 t<uala Terengganu 

Co- Supervisor 

Name: 

Official stamp: 

(*Insert if applicable) 

Date: .�.�£.::-.2.0 \G 

Date: .......................... . 

Ill 



PPSMS PIT A E7 

SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

DECLARATION 

It is hereby declared and verified that this project report titled Envinmmental Assessment of 

Metallic Trace Elements (Cd, Pb, Zn, Cu) Contamination in Surficial Sediment at Coastal 

Water of Setiu, Terengganu by Nor S11hid11h binti Jamaludin , UK30597 have been 

examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the School of 

Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Bachelor of 

Science (Marine Science) from School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti 

Malaysia Terengganu. 

Verified

�

· 

················ .... ··········-· 

Main Supervisor 

Name: 

Official stamp: 

DR. ONG MENG CHUAN 

Lecturer 

Sch� ot M:uine Sdeoc.e ena En"'ronment 

Universili Malaysia Te,engganu 

21030 Kuala Te1en99anu Date: �::::5.-:'.'.�.0.IG

IV 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Firstly, I wish to extend an appreciation to my supervisor, Dr Ong Meng 

Chuan for his kindnees, guidance, supervision and support to finish this study. Also, l 

would like to thanks to him for his critics and suggestion on this study. All the critics 

and suggestions are very helpful for me to producing this complete thesis. 

Next, a deeply appreciation for Encik Sulaiman, Encik Syed and Encik Raja as 

the lab assistant of Oceanography Laboratory (MOSEA) in School of Marine and 

Environmental Science, Encik Zulkifli as the Science Officer in Central Laboratory 

UMT, and Encik Joseph from Institute of Oceanography (INOS) for provide the 

laboratory equipment and help to conducted laboratory analysis to en sure the analysis 

goes smooth and followed as scheduled. Others, thanks for the master students who 

offer their help during my laboratory and data analysis. 

Other that that, not forgettable a millions thanks for my friends Alia, Mimi, 

Chan, Mu bin, Hizani, and all classmates of BSc in Marine Science batch 2014/2016 

who always give their full support and offers a helps in order to finish this 

study.Without their help, this study are not possible to complete as scheduled. 

Lastly, for my dearest parents, Mr Jamaludin bin Abd Rahman, Mrs Siti 

Rosemani binti Abd Samat, as well as my lovely sibling, Ariffin, Suhaila, Azlin, 

Suhaimi, Hajar, Fazlun and Suhada for their encourage and supporting in all along the 

ways from theirs valuable advices, moral supports and financial aspect. 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

lntroduction 

Importance of Study 

Objectives 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

Coastal Water of Setiu, Terengganu 

Sediment 

Sediment Characteristic 

Total Organic Carbon 

Heavy Metal 

2.5.1 Cadmium (Cd) 

2.5.2 Lead (Pb) 

2.5.3 Zinc (Zn) 

2.5.4 Copper (Cu) 

Assessment of Pollution Level 

2.6.1 Enrichment Factor (EF) 

2.6.2 lndex of Geoaccumulation (Igeo) 

ArcGIS Application 

VI 

Page 

V 

IX 

XI 

XIII 

xv 

XVI 

XVII 

l 

2 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

9 

9 

10 

11 



CHAPTER3:METHOD0LOGY 

3.1 Sampling site 12 

3.2 Sample Collection 13 

3.3 Laboratory Pre-Analysis 13 

3.3.1 Apparatus Preparation 13 

3.3.2 Sediment Sample Preparation 13 

3.4 Laboratory Analysis 14 

3.4.l Heavy Metal analysis 14 

3.4.2 Sediment Characteristic Analysis 14 

3.4.3 Total Organic Carbon Analysis 15 

CHAPTER4:RESULTS 

4.1 Accuracy and Precision 16 

4.2 Heavy Metal Concentration 17 

4.2.1 Cadmium (Cd) 18 

4.2.2 Lead (Pb) 19 

4.2.3 Zinc (Zn) 20 

4.2.4 Copper (Cu) 21 

4.3 Total Organic Carbon 22 

4.4 Sediment Mean Size 23 

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION 

5 .1 Heavy Metal Concentration 25 

5.1.1 Cadmium (Cd) 25 

5.1.2 Lead (Pb) 26 

5.1.3 Zinc (Zn) 27 

5.1.4 Copper (Cu) 28 

5.2 Data Comparison 29 

5.2.1 Cadmium (Cd) 29 

5.2.2 Lead (Pb) 30 

Vil 



5.2.3 Zinc (Zn) 

5.4.5 Copper (Cu) 

5.3 Total Organic Carbon 

5.4 Mean Size 

5.5 Factor Controlling 

5.5. l Correlation Between Mean Size and Heavy Metals 

5.5.2 Correlation Between TOC and Heavy Metals 

5.5.3 Co-association Between Metals 

5.6 Pollution Status Estimation 

5.6. l Enrichment Factor (EF) 

5.6.2 Index of Geoaccumulation (Igeo) 

5.6.3 Pollution Load Index (PLI) 

CHAPTER 6:CONCLUSION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

EXTENDED ABSTRACT 

viii 

31 

32 

33 

35 

36 

36 

38 

39 

40 

40 

42 

43 

45 

47 

52 

55 



Table 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

3.1 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

LIST OF TABLES 

Pollution assessment ofTOC in sediment by USEPA 

Enrichment factor values classification 

Index of geoaccumu lation ( 1-geo) classification 

Summarize of analysis 

Recovery test of elements m Standard References Material 

1646a Estuarine Sediment for sediment chemical analysis 

Selected Heavy Metal concentration at each sampling stations 

Value of sediment mean size at each sampling stations 

Comparison of Cd concentration between coastal waters of 

Setiu, Terengganu with others documented studied 

Comparison of Pb concentration between coastal waters of 

Setiu, Terengganu with others documented studied 

Comparison of Zn concentration between coastal waters of 

Setiu, Terengganu with others documented studied 

Comparison of Cu concentration between coastal waters of 

Setiu, Terengganu with others documented studied 

Pollution assessment of TOC in sediment at coastal waters of 

Setiu based on the USEP A 

IX 

Page 

6 

10 

l l 

14 

16 

17 

23 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 



5.6 Coefficient (r) values with relationship strength 36 

5. 7 Co-association between metals at coastal waters of Setiu, 40 

Terengganu 

5.8 

5.9 

EF values of heavy metal at coastal waters of Setiu, 

Terengganu 

1-geo value� of heavy metal at coastal waters of Setiu,

Terengganu 

41 

43 

5.10 PLI values of heavy metal at coastal waters of Setiu, 44 

Terengganu 

X 



LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure Page 

3.1 Sampling location at coastal waters of Setiu Terengganu 12 

4.1 (a) Concentration of Cd in surficial sediment at coastal waters of 18 

Setiu, Terengganu 

4.1 (b) Spatial distribution of Cd in surficial sediment at coastal waters 18 

of Setiu, Terengganu 

4.2 (a) 

4.2(b) 

4.3(a) 

4.3(b) 

4.4(a) 

4.4(b) 

4.5(a) 

4.5(b) 

Concentration of Pb in surficial sediment at coastal waters of 

Setiu, Terengganu 

Spatial distribution of Pb in surficial sediment at coastal waters 

of Setiu, Terengganu 

Concentration of Zn in surficial sediment at coastal waters of 

Setiu, Terengganu 

Spatial distribution of Zn in sur ficial sediment at coastal waters 

of Setiu, Terengganu 

Concentration of Cu in surficial sediment at coastal waters of 

Setiu, Terengganu 

Spatial distribution of Cu in surficial sediment at coastal waters 

of Setiu, Terengganu 

Percentage of TOC in surficial sediment at coastal waters of 

Setiu, Terengganu 

Spatial distribution of TOC m surficial sediment at coastal 

waters of Setiu, Terengganu 

XI 

19 

19 

20 

20 

21 

21 

22 

22 



4.6(a) 

4.6(b) 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

5.6 

5.7 

Mean value of surficial sediment at coastal waters of 

SetiuTerengganu 

Spatial distribution of mean size in surficial sediment at coastal 

waters of Setiu, Terengganu 

Isopleth n:ap of TOC pollution status of Cd, Pb, Zn and Cu in 

surficial sediment at coastal water o Setiu 

Percentage of sediment texture in surficial sediment at coastal 

waters of Setiu, Terengganu 

Correlation between heavy metal and sediment mean size m 

surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu 

Correlation between heavy metal and TOC in surficial 

sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu 

Relationship between concentration of Al and Li with sediment 

mean size m surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, 

Terengganu 

[sopleth map of Enrichment factor of Cd, Pb, Zn and Cu m 

surficial sediment at coastal water o Setiu 

Isopleth map of 1-geo values of Cd, Pb, Zn and Cu in surficial 

sediment at coastal water o Setiu 

XII 

24 

24 

34 

35 

37 

39 

40 

42 

43 



% 

0 

oc 

Cd 

Cu 

d 

EF 

g 

HCI 

HF 

HN02 

ICP-MS 

l-geo

Max 

Mean 

Min 

mL 

0 

Pb 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Percentage 

Degree 

degree Celcius 

Cadmium 

Copper 

Diameter 

Enrichment Factor 

gram 

Hydrochloric acid 

Hydrofluoric acid 

Nitric acid 

Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectroscopy 

lndex of geo-accumulation 

Maximum values 

Average 

Minimum values 

Millilitre 

phi 

Lead 

XIII 



PLI Pollution Load Index 

SRM Standard Reference Material 

Std Dev Standard Deviation 

TOC Total Organic Carbon 

Zn Zinc 

µg/g dw microgram per gram dry weight 

�Lg/g microgram per gram 

�lffi m icronmeter 

XIV 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

Page 

Appendix I Coordinate of sampling Station 52 

Appendix 2 Value of EF of selected studied metal tn sediment at 53 

coastal waters of Setiu 

Appendix 3 Value of 1-geo of selected studied metal in sediment at 54 

coastal waters of Setiu 

xv 



ABSTRACT 

The distributions of selected metallic trace elements (Cd, Pb, Zn and Cu), total 

organic carbon and particle mean size were determined in 27 surficial sediment at 

coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu. Closed acid digestion method were used for the 

heavy metal analysis. Dry sieving method and dry combustion method were used for 

the particle mean size- and total organic carbon analysis in this study. From this study, 

higher metals concentration in surficial sediment were dominated with Zn with the 

average concentration of 13.40 ± 5.25 �Lglg dw, followed by Pb, Cu and Cd with 

average concentration 7.32± 3.02 µgig dw, 4.38 ± 1.57 µgig dw and 0.03 ± 0.02 µgig 

dw respectively. The distribution of total organic carbon ranged between 0.02% to 

1.89%, while particle mean size ranged between 0.500 and 3.520 respectively. The 

average of each heavy metal was found to be lower compared to the Upper 

Continental Crust (UCC). Correlation analysis showed that all metals have a weak 

correlation with the both distribution of particle mean size and total organic carbon. 

Other than that, co-association with selected metal also showed that those metal does 

not comes from the same sources except for Zn and Pb. Overally, based on the finding 

in this study, metal pollution in coastal waters of Setiu were below the safety level 

and directly defines the area to be not contaminated with metal pollution. This 

finding is crucial to update the current status of environmental assessment for selected 

metals pollution in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu. For the 

future study, more sampling station are recommended near to the river mouth to the 

coastal areas to identify the sources of metal. 

XVI 



PENILAIAN ALAM SEKITAR TERHADAP PENCEMARAN LOGAM 

BERAT TERPILIH (Cd, Pb, Zn, Cu) DALAM PERMUKAAN SEDIMEN DI 

PESISIR PANTAI SETIU, TERENGGANU 

ABSTRAK 

Taburan unsur-unsur logam logam berat terpilih (Cd, Pb, Zn dan Cu), jumlah karbon 

organik dan saiz partikel ditentukan di 27 sedimen di pesisir pantai Setiu, Terengganu. 

Dalam kajian ini, kaedah penghadaman asid tertutup digunakan untuk analisis logam 

berat. Manakala kaedah pengayakan kering dan kaedah pembaka ran kering telah 

digunakan bagi analisa saiz partikel dan jumlah karbon organik . Hasil dapatan kajian, 

kepekatan logam yang tertinggi didominasi oleh Zn dengan kepekatan purata 13.40 ± 

5.25 �Lg I g dw, diikuti oleh Pb, Cu dan Cd dengan kepekatan purata 7.32 ± 3.02 �Lg/ g 

dw, 5.49 ± 6.34 µg / g dw dan 0.03 ± 0.02 µg / g dw. Taburan jumlah karbon organic 

direkod adalah antara julat 0.02% hingga 1.89%, manakala saiz partikel antara julat 

0.500 dan 3.520. Secara keseluruhan, purata kepekatan logam berat terpilih didapati 

lebih rendah berbanding dengan kepekatan pada lapisan permukaan kerak bumi. 

Analisis perhubungan antara logam berat dan jumlah karbon organik menunjukkan 

bahawa semua logam mempunyai hubungan yang lemah. Selain daripada itu, 

hubungan antara logam berat terpilih juga menunjukkan bahawa logam tidak datang 

dari sumber yang sama kecuali Zn dan Pb. Keseluruhannya, berdasarkan dapatan 

kajian, pencemaran logam berat pada sedimen di pesisir pantai Setiu adalah di bawah 

tahap selamat dan secara langsung menunjukkan kawasan kajian tidak tercemar 

dengan logam berat. Penemuan dari kajian ini penting bagi tujuan mengemas kini 

status semasa penilaian alam sekitar bagi pencemaran logam berat terpilih dalam 

sedimen di pesisir pantai Setiu, Terengganu. Bagi kajian di masa hadapan, 

penambahan stesen persampelan disyorkan berhampiran dengan muara sungai ke 

kawasan pantai bagi mengenal pasti punca logam berat. 

XVII 


	Image_356967
	Image_356968
	Image_356969
	Image_356970
	Image_356971
	Image_356972
	Image_356973
	Image_356974
	Image_356975
	Image_356976
	Image_356977
	Image_356978
	Image_356979
	Image_356980
	Image_356981
	Image_356982
	Image_356983
	Image_356984
	Image_356985

