ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT OF METALLIC TRACE ELEMENT (Cd, Pb, Zm, Cu) CONTAMINATION IN SURFICIAL SEDIMENT AT COASTAL WATERS OF SETIU, TERENGGANU

NOR SAHIDAH BINTI JAMALUDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (MARINE SCIENCE) SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

2016

lp LP 7 PPSMS 2 2016

1100103690

Perpustakaan Sultanan Nur Zahlian Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.





1100103690

Environmental assessment of metallic trace element (Cd, Pb, Z Cu) contamination in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu / Nor Sahidah Jamaludin.

103 VED	9 <u>()</u>) <u>CT 2018</u>	
		_
	 -	-
	 	-

Lihat Sebelah

	HAK MI	IK		
PERPUSTANAAN	SULTANAH	NUR	ZAHIRAH	UMI

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT OF METALLIC TRACE ELEMENT (Cd, Pb, Zn, Cu) CONTAMINATION IN SURFICIAL SEDIMENT AT COASTAL WATERS OF SETIU, TERENGGANU

By

Nor Sahidah Binti Jamaludin

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of

the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

School of Marine and Environmental Sciences

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

2016



This project should be cited as:

Sahidah. J., 2016. Environmental Assessment of Metallic Trace Element (Cd,Pb, Zn, Cu) Contamination in Surficial Sediment at Coastal Water of Setiu, Terengganu. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, University Malaysia Terengganu, p 55.

No parts of this project may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, not I may be stored in retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from author and the supervisor of the project.

1100103690

PPSMS PITA E6



SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT VERIFICATION PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN

It is hereby declared and verified that this project report titled Environmental Assessment of Metallic Trace Elements (Cd, Pb, Zn, Cu) Contamination in Surficial Sediment at Coastal Water of Setiu, Terengganu by Nor Sahidah binti Jamaludin, UK30597 have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Bachelor of Science (Marine Science from School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

Main Supervisor

Name: Official stamp: DR. ONG MENG CHUAN Lecturer School of Marine Science and Environment Universite Mataysis Terengganu 21030 Kuata Terengganu

Date: 29-5-2016

.....

Co- Supervisor

Name:

Official stamp:

Date:

(*Insert if applicable)

PPSMS PITA E7



SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION

It is hereby declared and verified that this project report titled Environmental Assessment of Metallic Trace Elements (Cd, Pb, Zn, Cu) Contamination in Surficial Sediment at Coastal Water of Setiu, Terengganu by Nor Sahidah binti Jamaludin, UK30597 have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) from School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by

Main Supervisor

Name:

Official stamp:

DR. ONG MENG CHUAN Lecturer School of Marine Science and Environment Universili Mataysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu

Date: 29-5-2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I wish to extend an appreciation to my supervisor, Dr Ong Meng Chuan for his kindnees, guidance, supervision and support to finish this study. Also, I would like to thanks to him for his critics and suggestion on this study. All the critics and suggestions are very helpful for me to producing this complete thesis.

Next, a deeply appreciation for Encik Sulaiman, Encik Syed and Encik Raja as the lab assistant of Oceanography Laboratory (MOSEA) in School of Marine and Environmental Science, Encik Zulkifli as the Science Officer in Central Laboratory UMT, and Encik Joseph from Institute of Oceanography (INOS) for provide the laboratory equipment and help to conducted laboratory analysis to ensure the analysis goes smooth and followed as scheduled. Others, thanks for the master students who offer their help during my laboratory and data analysis.

Other that that, not forgettable a millions thanks for my friends Alia, Mimi, Chan, Mubin, Hizani, and all classmates of BSc in Marine Science batch 2014/2016 who always give their full support and offers a helps in order to finish this study.Without their help, this study are not possible to complete as scheduled.

Lastly, for my dearest parents, Mr Jamaludin bin Abd Rahman, Mrs Siti Rosemani binti Abd Samat, as well as my lovely sibling, Ariffin, Suhaila, Azlin, Suhaimi, Hajar, Fazlun and Suhada for their encourage and supporting in all along the ways from theirs valuable advices, moral supports and financial aspect.

v

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACK	NOWLE	DGEMENTS	v
LIST	OF TAB	BLES	ix
LIST	OF FIG	URES	xi
LIST	OF ABB	BREVIATIONS	xiii
LIST	OF APP	ENDICES	xv
ABS	TRACT		xvi
ABS	TRAK		xvii
CHA	PTER 1:	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introdu	ction	1
1.2	Importa	ance of Study	2
1.3	Objecti	ives	3
CILA	DTED 2		
СНА	APTER 2:	: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Coasta	l Water of Setiu, Terengganu	4
2.2	Sedime	ent	4
2.3	Sedime	ent Characteristic	5
2.4	Total C	Organic Carbon	6
2.5	Heavy	Metal	7
	2.5.1	Cadmium (Cd)	7
	2.5.2	Lead (Pb)	8
	2.5.3	Zinc (Zn)	8
	2.5.4	Copper (Cu)	8
2.6	Assessi	ment of Pollution Level	9
	2.6.1	Enrichment Factor (EF)	9
	2.6.2	Index of Geoaccumulation (Igeo)	10
2.7	ArcGIS	S Application	11

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Samp	ling site	12
2.2	C		12
3.2	Samp	le Collection	13
3.3	Labor	atory Pre-Analysis	13
	3.3.1	Apparatus Preparation	13
	3.3.2	Sediment Sample Preparation	13
3.4	Labor	atory Analysis	14
	3.4.1	Heavy Metal analysis	14
	3.4.2	Sediment Characteristic Analysis	14
	3.4.3	Total Organic Carbon Analysis	15

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS

4.1	Accuracy and Precision	16
-----	------------------------	----

4.2	Heavy Metal Concentration	17
-----	---------------------------	----

- 4.2.1 Cadmium (Cd) 18
- 4.2.2 Lead (Pb) 19
- 4.2.3
 Zinc (Zn)
 20

 4.2.4
 Copper (Cu)
 21
- 4.3Total Organic Carbon224.4Sediment Mean Size23

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION

5.1	Heavy Metal Concentration			
	5.1.1	Cadmium (Cd)	25	
	5.1.2	Lead (Pb)	26	
	5.1.3	Zinc (Zn)	27	
	5.1.4	Copper (Cu)	28	
5.2	Data C	omparison	29	
	5.2.1	Cadmium (Cd)	29	
	5.2.2	Lead (Pb)	30	

	5.2.3	Zinc (Zn)	31
	5.4.5	Copper (Cu)	32
5.3	Total C	Organic Carbon	33
5.4	Mean S	Size	35
5.5	Factor	Controlling	36
	5.5.1	Correlation Between Mean Size and Heavy Metals	36
	5.5.2	Correlation Between TOC and Heavy Metals	38
	5.5.3	Co-association Between Metals	39
5.6	Polluti	on Status Estimation	40
	5.6.1	Enrichment Factor (EF)	40
	5.6.2	Index of Geoaccumulation (Igeo)	42
	5.6.3	Pollution Load Index (PLI)	43
CHA	PTER 6	5:CONCLUSION	45
REF	ERENC	CES	47
APP	ENDIC	ES	52
CUR	RICUL	UM VITAE	55
EXT	ENDED	ABSTRACT	

viii

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
2.1	Pollution assessment of TOC in sediment by USEPA	6
2.2	Enrichment factor values classification	10
2.3	Index of geoaccumulation (I-geo) classification	11
3.1	Summarize of analysis	14
4.1	Recovery test of elements in Standard References Material 1646a Estuarine Sediment for sediment chemical analysis	16
4.2	Selected Heavy Metal concentration at each sampling stations	17
4.3	Value of sediment mean size at each sampling stations	23
5.1	Comparison of Cd concentration between coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu with others documented studied	29
5.2	Comparison of Pb concentration between coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu with others documented studied	30
5.3	Comparison of Zn concentration between coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu with others documented studied	31
5.4	Comparison of Cu concentration between coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu with others documented studied	32
5.5	Pollution assessment of TOC in sediment at coastal waters of	33

Setiu based on the USEPA

- 5.6 Coefficient (r) values with relationship strength 36
- 5.7 Co-association between metals at coastal waters of Setiu, 40Terengganu
- 5.8 EF values of heavy metal at coastal waters of Setiu, 41 Terengganu
- 5.9 I-geo values of heavy metal at coastal waters of Setiu, 43Terengganu
- 5.10 PLI values of heavy metal at coastal waters of Setiu, 44 Terengganu

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
3.1	Sampling location at coastal waters of Setiu Terengganu	12
4.1 (a)	Concentration of Cd in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	18
4.1 (b)	Spatial distribution of Cd in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	18
4.2 (a)	Concentration of Pb in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	19
4.2(b)	Spatial distribution of Pb in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	19
4.3(a)	Concentration of Zn in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	20
4.3(b)	Spatial distribution of Zn in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	20
4.4(a)	Concentration of Cu in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	21
4.4(b)	Spatial distribution of Cu in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	21
4.5(a)	Percentage of TOC in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	22
4.5(b)	Spatial distribution of TOC in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	22

4.6(a)	Mean value of surficial sediment at coastal waters of SetiuTerengganu	24
4.6(b)	Spatial distribution of mean size in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	24
5.1	Isopleth map of TOC pollution status of Cd, Pb, Zn and Cu in surficial sediment at coastal water o Setiu	34
5.2	Percentage of sediment texture in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	35
5.3	Correlation between heavy metal and sediment mean size in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	37
5.4	Correlation between heavy metal and TOC in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	39
5.5	Relationship between concentration of AI and Li with sediment mean size in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu	40
5.6	Isopleth map of Enrichment factor of Cd, Pb, Zn and Cu in surficial sediment at coastal water o Setiu	42

5.7 Isopleth map of I-geo values of Cd, Pb, Zn and Cu in surficial 43 sediment at coastal water o Setiu

xii

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

%	-	Percentage	
0	-	Degree	
°C		degree Celcius	
Cd	-	Cadmium	
Cu	-	Copper	
d	<u>1</u> 20	Diameter	
EF	-	Enrichment Factor	
g		gram	
HCI	-	Hydrochloric acid	
HF	-	Hydrofluoric acid	
HNO ₂	-	Nitric acid	
ICP-MS	: л .	Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectroscopy	
l-geo	()	Index of geo-accumulation	
Max	~	Maximum values	
Mean	8	Average	
Min	-	Minimum values	
mL	-	Millilitre	
Ø	-	phi	
Pb	÷	Lead	

PLI	-	Pollution Load Index
SRM		Standard Reference Material
Std Dev	-	Standard Deviation
TOC	-	Total Organic Carbon
Zn	E.	Zinc
µg/g dw	-	microgram per gram dry weight
μg/g	-	microgram per gram
μm	-	micronmeter

LIST OF APPENDICES

		Page
Appendix 1	Coordinate of sampling Station	52
Appendix 2	Value of EF of selected studied metal in sediment at coastal waters of Setiu	53
Appendix 3	Value of I-geo of selected studied metal in sediment at coastal waters of Setiu	54

ABSTRACT

The distributions of selected metallic trace elements (Cd, Pb, Zn and Cu), total organic carbon and particle mean size were determined in 27 surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu. Closed acid digestion method were used for the heavy metal analysis. Dry sieving method and dry combustion method were used for the particle mean size and total organic carbon analysis in this study. From this study, higher metals concentration in surficial sediment were dominated with Zn with the average concentration of 13.40 \pm 5.25 µg/g dw, followed by Pb, Cu and Cd with average concentration 7.32 \pm 3.02 µg/g dw, 4.38 \pm 1.57 µg/g dw and 0.03 \pm 0.02 µg/g dw respectively. The distribution of total organic carbon ranged between 0.02% to 1.89%, while particle mean size ranged between 0.500 and 3.520 respectively. The average of each heavy metal was found to be lower compared to the Upper Continental Crust (UCC). Correlation analysis showed that all metals have a weak correlation with the both distribution of particle mean size and total organic carbon. Other than that, co-association with selected metal also showed that those metal does not comes from the same sources except for Zn and Pb. Overally, based on the finding in this study, metal pollution in coastal waters of Setiu were below the safety level and directly defines the area to be not contaminated with metal pollution. This finding is crucial to update the current status of environmental assessment for selected metals pollution in surficial sediment at coastal waters of Setiu, Terengganu. For the future study, more sampling station are recommended near to the river mouth to the coastal areas to identify the sources of metal.

PENILAIAN ALAM SEKITAR TERHADAP PENCEMARAN LOGAM BERAT TERPILIH (Cd, Pb, Zn, Cu) DALAM PERMUKAAN SEDIMEN DI PESISIR PANTAI SETIU, TERENGGANU

ABSTRAK

Taburan unsur-unsur logam logam berat terpilih (Cd, Pb, Zn dan Cu), jumlah karbon organik dan saiz partikel ditentukan di 27 sedimen di pesisir pantai Setiu, Terengganu. Dalam kajian ini, kaedah penghadaman asid tertutup digunakan untuk analisis logam berat. Manakala kaedah pengayakan kering dan kaedah pembakaran kering telah digunakan bagi analisa saiz partikel dan jumlah karbon organik. Hasil dapatan kajian, kepekatan logam yang tertinggi didominasi oleh Zn dengan kepekatan purata $13.40 \pm$ 5.25 μ g / g dw, diikuti oleh Pb, Cu dan Cd dengan kepekatan purata 7.32 ± 3.02 μ g / g dw, $5.49 \pm 6.34 \ \mu\text{g}$ / g dw dan $0.03 \pm 0.02 \ \mu\text{g}$ / g dw. Taburan jumlah karbon organic direkod adalah antara julat 0.02% hingga 1.89%, manakala saiz partikel antara julat 0.500 dan 3.520. Secara keseluruhan, purata kepekatan logam berat terpilih didapati lebih rendah berbanding dengan kepekatan pada lapisan permukaan kerak bumi. Analisis perhubungan antara logam berat dan jumlah karbon organik menunjukkan bahawa semua logam mempunyai hubungan yang lemah. Selain daripada itu, hubungan antara logam berat terpilih juga menunjukkan bahawa logam tidak datang dari sumber yang sama kecuali Zn dan Pb. Keseluruhannya, berdasarkan dapatan kajian, pencemaran logam berat pada sedimen di pesisir pantai Setiu adalah di bawah tahap selamat dan secara langsung menunjukkan kawasan kajian tidak tercemar dengan logam berat. Penemuan dari kajian ini penting bagi tujuan mengemas kini status semasa penilaian alam sekitar bagi pencemaran logam berat terpilih dalam sedimen di pesisir pantai Setiu, Terengganu. Bagi kajian di masa hadapan, penambahan stesen persampelan disyorkan berhampiran dengan muara sungai ke mengenalpasti kawasan pantai bagi punca logam berat.

xvii